LegiList
Congress, Made Clear.
Fact Sheet — March 10, 2026
https://legilist.com

C. W. Bill Young

Party: Republican ¢ Chamber: House
State: FL < District: 13

Service: 1971-2013

Most recent Congress: 113

Biography

A Representative from Florida. Born in Harmarville, Allegheny County, Pa. , December 16, 1930. Army National Guard,
1948-1957. Member of the Florida state senate, 1960-1970, and minority leader, 1966-1970. Member, Florida
Constitution Revision Commission, 1965-1967. Delegate to Republican National Convention, 1968, 1972, 1976, and
1984. Elected as a Republican to the Ninety-second and to the twenty-one succeeding Congresses. Served until his
death on October 18, 2013 (January 3, 1971-October 18, 2013). Chair, Committee on Appropriations (One Hundred Sixth
through One Hundred Eighth Congresses). Died on October 18, 2013, in Bethesda, Md. Interment at Bay Pines National
Cemetery, Bay Pines, Fla.

L egidlative Activity (1971-2013)

Bills sponsored: 75
Bills cosponsored: 861

Most Recent Sponsor ed Bills

Bill Title Status/ Last Action

113 National Intelligence Program Operations Continuing Appropriations Referred to the House Committee on

HJRES Resolution, 2014 Appropriations.

78 Updated Oct 3, 2013

113 HR Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2014 Received in the Senate and Read twice and

2397 referred to the Committee on Appropriations.
Updated Jul 30, 2013

113 HR Marine Gunnery Sergeant John David Fry Scholarship Improvements Forwarded by Subcommittee to Full

2210 Act of 2013 Committee (Amended) by Voice Vote .
Updated Jul 18, 2013

113 HR SAFEGUARDS Act of 2013 Referred to the Subcommittee on Energy and

1820 Mineral Resources.

Updated May 6, 2013

113 HR To amend title 38, United States Code, to clarify that children of certain ~ Referred to the Subcommittee on Economic
1400 veterans are eligible for the Marine Gunnery Sergeant John David Fry Opportunity.
scholarship. Updated Apr 2, 2013


https://legilist.com

Most Recent Cosponsor ed Bills

Bill

113 HR
647

113 HR
451

113 HR
2366

113 HR
2678

113 HR
24

Title
ABLE Act of 2014

To designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 500
North Brevard Avenue in Cocoa Beach, Florida, as the "Richard K. Salick

Post Office".

World War | American Veterans Centennial Commemorative Coin Act

To designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at
10360 Southwest 186th Street in Miami, Florida, as the "Larcenia J. Bullard

Post Office Building".

Federal Reserve Transparency Act of 2014

Status/ Last Action

LAID ON THE TABLE - Without objection,
the Chair announced that H.R. 647 is laid on
the table.

Updated Jan 2, 2015

Became Public Law No: 113-206.
Updated Dec 16, 2014

Became Public Law No: 113-212.
Updated Dec 16, 2014

Became Public Law No: 113-213.
Updated Dec 16, 2014

Received in the Senate.
Updated Sep 18, 2014

Generated by LegiList — https://legilist.com - Public data belongs to the public.


https://legilist.com

