



## C. W. Bill Young

**Party:** Republican • **Chamber:** House

**State:** FL • **District:** 13

**Service:** 1971–2013

**Most recent Congress:** 113

### Biography

A Representative from Florida. Born in Harmarville, Allegheny County, Pa. , December 16, 1930. Army National Guard, 1948-1957. Member of the Florida state senate, 1960-1970, and minority leader, 1966-1970. Member, Florida Constitution Revision Commission, 1965-1967. Delegate to Republican National Convention, 1968, 1972, 1976, and 1984. Elected as a Republican to the Ninety-second and to the twenty-one succeeding Congresses. Served until his death on October 18, 2013 (January 3, 1971-October 18, 2013). Chair, Committee on Appropriations (One Hundred Sixth through One Hundred Eighth Congresses). Died on October 18, 2013, in Bethesda, Md. Interment at Bay Pines National Cemetery, Bay Pines, Fla.

### Legislative Activity (1971–2013)

**Bills sponsored:** 75

**Bills cosponsored:** 861

### Most Recent Sponsored Bills

Bill	Title	Status / Last Action
113 HJRES 78	National Intelligence Program Operations Continuing Appropriations Resolution, 2014	Referred to the House Committee on Appropriations. Updated Oct 3, 2013
113 HR 2397	Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2014	Received in the Senate and Read twice and referred to the Committee on Appropriations. Updated Jul 30, 2013
113 HR 2210	Marine Gunnery Sergeant John David Fry Scholarship Improvements Act of 2013	Forwarded by Subcommittee to Full Committee (Amended) by Voice Vote . Updated Jul 18, 2013
113 HR 1820	SAFEGUARDS Act of 2013	Referred to the Subcommittee on Energy and Mineral Resources. Updated May 6, 2013
113 HR 1400	To amend title 38, United States Code, to clarify that children of certain veterans are eligible for the Marine Gunnery Sergeant John David Fry scholarship.	Referred to the Subcommittee on Economic Opportunity. Updated Apr 2, 2013

## Most Recent Cosponsored Bills

Bill	Title	Status / Last Action
113 HR 647	ABLE Act of 2014	LAID ON THE TABLE - Without objection, the Chair announced that H.R. 647 is laid on the table. Updated Jan 2, 2015
113 HR 451	To designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 500 North Brevard Avenue in Cocoa Beach, Florida, as the "Richard K. Salick Post Office".	Became Public Law No: 113-206. Updated Dec 16, 2014
113 HR 2366	World War I American Veterans Centennial Commemorative Coin Act	Became Public Law No: 113-212. Updated Dec 16, 2014
113 HR 2678	To designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 10360 Southwest 186th Street in Miami, Florida, as the "Larcenia J. Bullard Post Office Building".	Became Public Law No: 113-213. Updated Dec 16, 2014
113 HR 24	Federal Reserve Transparency Act of 2014	Received in the Senate. Updated Sep 18, 2014